

09-18-2000

of the original document.

Edwin D. Schindler

U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Ropt Dt. #11

FORM PTO-15 1-11-92

CORDATIC

**TRADE** 

10-12-2000

## 

.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC Patent and Trademark Offic

| MRD 9-18-00 TRADE   | Falent and Trademark Conc   |
|---|---|
| Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ⇒ ▼  | 101486849   |
| To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: F  | Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.  |
| Name of conveying party(les):   | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):  |
| LSK Industries Pty. Ltd.  | Name: Brambles Australia Limited  |
| 86 Woodfield Boulevarde,<br>Caringbah, New South Wales 2060<br>Australia  | Internal Address: Level 11, Turner House  |
|   | Street Address: 73-79 Mount Street  |
| ☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State of New South Wales, AU ☐ Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No  | City: North Sydney State: NSW ZIP: Country: Australia Postal Code: 2060 Individual(s) citizenship Association General Partnership |
| 3. Nature of conveyance:  |   |
| · — —   | ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State of New South Wales, AU ☐ Other ☐ Other  |
| ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other   | If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached:                             |
| Execution Date: September 8, 1999   | (Designations must be a separate document from Assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☐ No                  |
| 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):   |   |
| A. Trademark Application No.(s)   | B. Trademark registration No.(s)  |
|   | Registration No. 1,601,864, for "UNICON," issued June 19, 1990.   |
| Additional numbers a  | ttached? 🖸 Yes 💆 No   |
| Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  | 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:   |
| Name: Edwin D. Schindler  |   |
| Internal Address:   | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ ***40.00   |
|   | ☑ Enclosed  |
|   | ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account   |
| Street Address: Five Hirsch Avenue  | 8. Deposit account number:  |
| P. O. Box 966   | (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account  |
| City: Coram, State: NY ZIP: 11727   | E THIS SPACE  |
| 1/2000 NTHAI1 00000167 1601864  | t line of trac  |
| C:481 40.00 @P .  |   |
| Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information in the company of the company | rmation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true capy  |

**TRADEMARK REEL: 002154 FRAME: 0226** 

September 18, 2000

#### TRADEMARK

### IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

REGISTRANT: L.S.K. INDUSTRIES PTY. LIMITED

ASSIGNEE: BRAMBLES AUSTRALIA LIMITED

SERIAL NO.: 73/825,060

PILED: SEPTEMBER 13, 1989

MARK: UNICON

REGISTERED: JUNE 19, 1990

REGISTRATION NO. 1,601,864

INTERNATIONAL CLASSIFICATION: 6 (PRIOR U.S. CLASS 2)

#### APPOINTMENT OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Hon. Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Assistant Commissioner for Trademarks 2900 Crystal Drive Arlington, Virginia 22202-3513

#### Dear Sir:

The undersigned, as Assignee and new Registrant, hereby designates Edwin D. Schindler, a member of the Bar of the State of New York, having the office address of Five Hirsch Avenue, P. O. Box 966, Coram, New York 11727, Telephone No. (631)474-5373, as domestic representative upon whom all notices or process in proceedings affecting the above-identified trademark registration may be served.

BRAMBLES AUSTRALIA LIMITED

Dated: 14 9-60, 2000 By WISLED GFILER

TRADEMARK REEL: 002154 FRAME: 0227 Assignment Deed made the State day of Settember. One thousand nine hundred and ninety nine BETWEEN LSK Industries Pty Ltd of 86 Woodfield Boulevarde, Caringbah, NSW 2229, Australia (hereinafter called the Assignor) of the one part and Brambles Australia Limited of Level 11, turner House, 73-79 Mount Street, North Sydney, NSW 2060 Australia (hereinafter called the Assignee) of the other part.

WHEREAS the Assignor is the proprietor of the trade mark UNICON for which it has obtained registration in America under number 1601864 which registration is in force until 19 June 2000 for "metal shipping and storage container".

AND WHEREAS the Assignee is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said trade mark and the registration in America that has been obtained therefore and goodwill associated with the trade mark in America.

NOW THIS DEED WITNESSETH that in consideration of the premises and the sum of two thousand seven hundred and fifty Australian dollars paid to the Assignor by the Assignee (the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged) the said Assignor does hereby sell assign transfer and set over unto the said Assignee its entire right title and interest in and to the said trade mark, the registration no. 1601864 and all American goodwill associated with the said trade mark absolutely and does hereby undertake to execute now or in the future such further documents as may be required by the Assignee to give effect to this assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the said Assignor and Assignee have hereto set their hands and seal the day and year first above written.

# The common seal of LSK Industries Pty Ltd

is fixed to this document in the presence of:

Secretary/Director

H.E. KARPISEK

Name (please print)

The common seal of Brambles Australia Limited (ACN 000 164938)

is fixed to this document in the presence of:

Secretary/Director

Mark Fizgeald

Name (please print)

Director Parents of the parents of t

L.S. KARPISEK

Name (please print)

Common Seal Seal Seal Seal Seal Seal Seal

Director AUTHORISED CYFICER

Mark L.L.
Name (please print)

TRADEMARK REEL: 002154 FRAME: 0228 "Express Mail" mailing label number <u>EK 043203703 US</u>
Date of Deposit <u>September 18, 2000</u>

I hereby certify that this paper is being deposited with the U.S. Postal Service "Express Mail - Post Office to Addressee" service under 37 C.F.R. §1.10 on the date indicated above and is addressed to: Assistant Commissioner for Trademarks, 2900 Crystal Drive, Arlington, Virginia 22202-3513.

Edwin D. Schindler, Reg. No. 31,459

**RECORDED: 09/18/2000** 

September 18, 2000

Date

TRADEMARK REEL: 002154 FRAME: 0229